the Franchised Business granted herein, you shall pay to SHS the following fees, all in U.S. dollars: 

1. Initial Franchise Fee. The total initial franchise fee payable to SHS by you shall 

be Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000). If you are purchasing a second franchise, the Initial 

Franchise Fee is Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000). The initial franchise fee is 

payable in full upon the execution of this Agreement. The entire initial franchise fee is 

deemed fully earned upon receipt by SHS and is not refundable in whole or in part, subject 

to a failure to agree on the location of your site as described in Section V(S) below.